MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 113

Chapter 113.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to release the State's interest in Half Way Island in Hancock County.

Half Way island, land agent to release state's interest in. Resolved, That the state land agent be and he is hereby authorized and empowered upon payment of a nominal consideration of one dollar to make, execute and deliver a good and sufficient deed, releasing to Edward B. Mears of Eden in the county of Hancock, Maine, his heirs and assigns, all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine has in and to a certain island situated in Upper Branch pond in the city of Ellsworth, near the center of the northern shore of said pond, and formerly known as Half Way island but more recently called Salisbury's island.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Chapter 114.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Prison,

Maine state prison, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine state prison, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council. Forty-five hundred dollars for repairs of buildings; two hundred dollars, watchman's clock; one hundred and fifty dollars, hospital appliances; ten thousand dollars, current expenses. Ten thousand dollars, current expenses for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Chapter 115.

Resolve in favor of the town of Trescott,

Town of Trescott, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated; one hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and five, and one hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six, to the town of Trescott in maintaining its roads and bridges, said sums to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Washington county.

Approved March 18, 1905.